PAGE 176

## COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 53 - DELAWARE COUNTY MINUTES FROM MEETING FOR ORC 153.36 APPROVAL OF PLANS FOR COURTHOUSE AND JAIL MEETING HELD OCTOBER 29, 2009

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY MET IN A MEETING FOR ORC 135.36 APPROVAL OF PLANS FOR COURTHOUSE AND JAIL ON THIS DATE WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

#### **Present:**

Clerk of Courts Jan Antonoplos Commissioner Todd Hanks Commissioner Ken O'Brien Commissioner Tommy Thompson Juvenile/Probate Court Judge Kenneth Spicer Sheriff Walter Davis Common Pleas Court Appointee Kenneth R. Hagen

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 09-01**

## APPROVAL PURSUANT TO OHIO REVISED CODE SECTION 153.36 OF THE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE RUTHERFORD B. HAYES DELAWARE COUNTY SERVICES BUILDING:

It was moved by Mr. O'Brien, seconded by Mr. Davis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code Section 153.36 the plans, drawings, representations, bills of

material, and specifications of work, and estimates of the cost thereof in detail and in the aggregate, required in sections 153.31 to 153.35, inclusive, of the Revised Code, relate to the building of a courthouse or jail, or an addition to or alteration, repair, or improvement thereof, they shall be submitted to the board of county commissioners, together with the clerk of the court of common pleas, the sheriff, and probate judge, and one person to be appointed by the

judge of the court of common pleas, for their approval; and,

WHEREAS, the intention is to renovate the Rutherford B. Hayes Delaware County Services Building for the

purpose of providing a facility to house the Delaware County Juvenile and Probate Court; and,

WHEREAS, copies of plans, drawings, representations, specifications of work, and estimate of the cost that

relate to the improvements to the Rutherford B. Hayes Delaware County Services Building have

been submitted; and,

WHEREAS, If approved by a majority of them, a copy thereof shall be deposited with the county auditor and

kept in his office.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the following individuals approve the plans and specifications for the improvements to the Rutherford B. Hayes Delaware County Services Building;

#### Vote On Motion:

Clerk of Courts Jan Antonoplos	Aye
Commissioner Todd Hanks	Aye
Commissioner Ken O'Brien	Aye
Commissioner Tommy Thompson	Aye
Juvenile/Probate Court Judge Kenneth Spicer	Aye
Sheriff Walter Davis	Aye
Common Pleas Court Appointee Kenneth R. Hagen	Aye

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 09-02**

### APPROVAL PURSUANT TO OHIO REVISED CODE SECTION 153.36 OF THE IMPROVEMENTS AND ADDITION TO THE DELAWARE COUNTY JAIL:

It was moved by Mr. O'Brien, seconded by Mrs. Antonoplos to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code Section 153.36 the plans, drawings, representations, bills of

material, and specifications of work, and estimates of the cost thereof in detail and in the aggregate, required in sections 153.31 to 153.35, inclusive, of the Revised Code, relate to the building of a courthouse or jail, or an addition to or alteration, repair, or improvement thereof, they shall be submitted to the board of county commissioners, together with the clerk of the court of common pleas, the sheriff, and probate judge, and one person to be appointed by the

judge of the court of common pleas, for their approval, and

WHEREAS, copies of plans, drawings, representations, specifications of work, and estimate of the cost that

relate to the improvements and addition to the Delaware County Jail have been submitted, and

# COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 53 - DELAWARE COUNTY MINUTES FROM MEETING FOR ORC 153.36 APPROVAL OF PLANS FOR COURTHOUSE AND JAIL MEETING HELD OCTOBER 29, 2009

WHEREAS, If approved by a majority of them, a copy thereof shall be deposited with the county auditor and kept in his office.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the following individuals approve the plans and specifications for the improvements and addition to the Delaware County Jail:

Vote On Motion:

Clerk of Courts Jan Antonoplos	Aye
Commissioner Todd Hanks	Aye
Commissioner Ken O'Brien	Aye
Commissioner Tommy Thompson	Aye
Juvenile/Probate Court Judge Kenneth Spicer	Aye
Sheriff Walter Davis	Aye
Common Pleas Court Appointee Kenneth R. Hagen	Nay

#### MEETING ADJOURNED

Clerk of Courts Jan Antonoplos
County Commissioner Todd Hanks
County Commissioner Ken O'Brien
County Commissioner Tommy Thompson
Juvenile/Probate Judge Kenneth Spicer
Sheriff Walter Davis
Common Pleas Court Appointee Kenneth R. Hagen

Letha George,	Clerk to	the	Com	missione	ers
---------------	----------	-----	-----	----------	-----